

Prasad

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

36 BAIL APPLICATION NO.4506 OF 2025

Farida Sharmulla (Sharfulla) Sayyed ...Applicant
Versus
State of Maharashtra ...Respondents

WITH

68 BAIL APPLICATION NO.1144 OF 2026

Muskan Azhari Khan @ Nasreen Moinuddin ...Applicant
Shaikh
Versus
State of Maharashtra _____ ...Respondents

Mr. Zoheb Shaikh, for the Applicant in BA/4506/2025.

Mr. Ganesh Gupta, for the Applicant in BA/1144/2026.

Mr. Mayur S. Sonavane, APP for the Respondent-State in
BA/4506/2025.

Mr. Rishikesh M. Pethe, APP for the Respondent-State in
BA/1144/2026.

Mr. Bhujang More a/w Sandhya Navi, for Respondent No.2 in both
Applications.

Ms. Priyanka Rathod, for the Respondent No.3 in both
Applications.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.
DATED: 06th MAY, 2026.

PC:-

1. Ms. Priyanka Rathod, learned counsel seeks time to
file appearance on behalf of Respondent No.3.

2. Learned counsel for the Applicant undertakes to serve
a copy of the Bail Application along with its annexures on counsel
for Respondent No.2.

BAIL APPLICATION NO.1144 OF 2026

3. Learned counsel for the Applicant seeks leave to amend to add victims as party Respondent Nos.2 and 3 to the present application. Leave granted. Amendment be carried out forthwith.

4. Stand over to 16th June, 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)